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September 3, 2014

Mr. Jacob Evans

Noble Energy, Inc.

1625 Broadway, Suite 2200
Denver, Colorado 80202

Field Assessment and Excavation Report
Pergola #1-15 — Water Vault Release
NEY: SE: SEC.15 T1S R68W 6PM
39.963000/-104.981439

Adams County, Colorado

API # 05-001-08797

Dear Mr. Evans,

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. (EAGLE) is pleased to present this Field Assessment and
Excavation Report for the above referenced site.

SITE BACKGROUND

Based on records on file with the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (COGCC), the Pergola
#1-15 well was completed on December 31, 1986 to a total depth of 8,840 feet below ground surface (bgs)
and is located at latitude: 39.962289 and longitude: -104.98071 in Adams County, Colorado. A
topographical site location map is presented as Figure 1. An aerial site location map is presented as Figure
2.

EAGLE was requested by Noble Energy, Inc. (Noble), to perform subsurface assessment activities at the
site in response to potential soil and groundwater impacts following removal of the water vault associated
with the Pergola #1-15 well. On May 14, 2014, EAGLE collected soil samples, SS-01 through SS-05
following removal of the Pergola #1-15 water vault. Groundwater was not observed within the excavation
at the time of the water vault removal.

Based on field analysis, soil sample SS-04 @ 4.5°, collected from the sidewall of the excavation, and soil
sample SS-05 @ 8’, collected from the base of the excavation, were submitted to eAnalytics Laboratory
for laboratory analysis of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX), naphthalene, total
petroleum hydrocarbons — gasoline range organics (TPH-GRO), and total petroleum hydrocarbons —
diesel range organics (TPH-DRO) following Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) methods 8260 and
8015. In addition, soil sample SS-04 @ 4.5’ was analyzed for Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) following
United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) Method 20B, Specific Conductance (EC) following
USDA method 3, and pH following EPA method 9045D. Both soil samples were delivered to the
laboratory following standard chain of custody procedures.

Laboratory analysis of soil samples, SS-04 and SS-05, indicated concentrations of toluene, ethylbenzene,
total xylenes, and total petroleum hydrocarbons — diesel range organics (TPH-DRO) did not exceed their
respective  COGCC Table 910-1 regulatory limits. Soil samples SS-04 and SS-05 contained
concentrations of benzene and total petroleum hydrocarbons — gasoline range organics (TPH-GRO)
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exceeding the COGCC Table 910-1 regulatory limits, requiring remedial action at the site. The following
narrative details excavation activities that were completed at the site. SAR, EC, and pH concentrations
within SS-04 were observed below their respective COGCC Table 910-1 regulatory limits.

SOIL EXCAVATION ACTIVITIES

On June 4, 2014, EAGLE supervised excavation activities to remove adsorbed petroleum hydrocarbon
impacts beneath the water vault associated with the Pergola #1-15 well. BG Services LLC (BG) provided
the necessary equipment and personnel to remove and transport petroleum hydrocarbon impacted soil
from the site.

The soil lithology observed within the excavation was a sandy silt from the surface to approximately 1.5
feet bgs. A silty sandy, clay was observed from approximately 1.5 feet bgs to 18.5 feet bgs, with a silty
clay from 18.5-19 feet bgs. Groundwater was observed at the bottom of the excavation at approximately
18 feet bgs in the eastern portion of the excavation.

Waste characterization/confirmation soil samples (SS-06 through SS-38) were collected at various
locations to determine the lateral and vertical extent of petroleum hydrocarbon impacts in the soil beneath
and adjacent to the water vault’s approximate location. A portion of each soil sample was placed in a
sealable plastic bag, for volatile organic compound (VOC) headspace analysis utilizing a field calibrated
photoionization detector (PID). Another portion of the soil sample was placed in a 4-ounce glass jar and
packed in an iced cooler for laboratory analysis. Observed PID readings during the excavation ranged
from 0.6 parts per million by volume (ppm-v) (SS-09@7’) to 2,051 ppm-v (SS-08@8.5”).

Based on location and PID analysis, selected jarred soil samples were submitted to eAnalytics Laboratory,
Inc., located in Loveland, Colorado, under standard chain of custody procedures, for analysis of BTEX,
naphthalene, TPH-GRO, and TPH-DRO following modified Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
Methods 8260c and 8015. The soil samples were received within the required holding time for each
laboratory analysis.

A total of twelve (12) confirmation soil samples (SS-09@6’, SS-10@6’, SS-12@7’, SS-19@8’, SS-
20w19°, SS-21@9°, SS-22@9°, SS-23@17°, SS-30@12°, SS-36@12°, SS-37@12’, and SS-38@12’)
were submitted for laboratory analysis. Soil samples, SS-09@7°, SS-10@7°, SS-12@7°, SS-19@8’, SS-
21@9°, SS-22@9’, SS-30@12°, SS-36@12°, SS-37@12°, and SS-38@12° were collected from the
sidewalls of the excavation, while soil samples, SS-20@19° and SS-23@17°, were collected from the
floor of the excavation. Spatial location of each soil sample was recorded using a Trimble GeoXT 6000
series instrument. PID readings are summarized in Table 1. A site map presenting the limits of the
excavation, as well as soil sample locations, is included as Figure 3.

On June 5, 2014, groundwater was observed within the eastern portion of the excavation at a depth of
approximately 18 feet bgs. A grab groundwater sample (GW-01) was collected, placed in an iced cooler,
and delivered to Origins, under standard chain of custody protocol. Groundwater sample, GW-01, was
analyzed for BTEX following modified EPA Method 8260c. The laboratory received the groundwater
sample within the required holding time for the laboratory analysis.

The final limits of the Pergola #1-15 excavation extended approximately 28 feet north to south, and 38
feet east to west. The excavation was advanced to a depth of approximately 17 feet bgs on the west side
of the excavation, and approximately 19 feet bgs on the east side of the excavation. The eastern portion of
the excavation was extended to approximately 19 feet bgs due to observed staining and elevated PID
readings. Approximately 910 cubic yards of soil was removed during excavation activities. Soil was
transported offsite for disposal at an appropriately permitted facility.
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Following collection of confirmatory soil samples, the excavation was backfilled with clean fill and
compacted to grade.

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Based on soil laboratory analytical results, confirmation soil samples SS-09@6°, SS-10@6’, SS-12@7°,
SS-19@8’, SS-20w19’, SS-23@17°, SS-30@12°, SS-36@12°, SS-37@12’, and SS-38@12° collected
from the Pergola #1-15 excavation did not contain concentrations of BTEX, naphthalene, TPH-GRO, or
TPH-DRO exceeding their respective COGCC Table 910-1 regulatory limits.

Soil samples SS-04@4.5° and SS-05@8’, collected following the water vault removal, contained
concentrations of benzene and TPH exceeding their respective COGCC Table 910-1 regulatory limits.
Based on the laboratory analytical results for soil samples SS-04@4.5” and SS-05@8’, the excavation
was extended vertically to a total depth of approximately 17 feet bgs. Soil samples SS-23@17° and SS-
20@19° were collected as confirmation soil samples for the floor beneath soil samples SS-04@4.5” and
SS-05@?8’, respectively.

Soil samples SS-21@9’ and SS-22@9’, collected from the then sidewall of the excavation, contained
concentrations of benzene and TPH exceeding their respective COGCC Table 910-1 regulatory limits.
Based on the laboratory analytical results, the excavation was extended to the east and south, and
vertically to a total depth of 19 feet bgs. Groundwater was observed at approximately 18 feet bgs, and
therefore, soil samples were not collected within the saturated zone. A groundwater sample (GW-01) was
collected to determine if petroleum hydrocarbon impacts had migrated to the groundwater table. Based
on groundwater laboratory analytical results, confirmation groundwater sample, GW-01, did not contain
concentrations of BTEX exceeding their respective COGCC Table 910-1 regulatory limits.

Soil analytical results are summarized in Table 2 and are presented in Figure 4. The laboratory analytical
reports for the soil samples collected during source removal activities at the Pergola #1-15 site are
included in Attachment A.

Groundwater analytical results are summarized in Table 3 and are presented in Figure 5. The laboratory
analytical reports for the groundwater sample collected during source removal activities at the Pergola #1-
15 site are included in Attachment A.

CONCLUSIONS

Based on the information presented in this report, EAGLE concludes the following:

* Approximately 910 cubic yards of soil was removed from the Pergola #1-15 site between June 4,
2014 and June 5, 2014.

* Confirmation soil samples (SS-09@6’, SS-10@6’, SS-12@7°, SS-19@8’, SS-20@19°, SS-
23@17°, SS-30@12’°, SS-36@12°, SS-37@12°, and SS-38@12’) collected from the sidewalls and
floor of the Pergola #1-15 excavation did not contain concentrations of BTEX, naphthalene,
TPH-GRO, and TPH-DRO exceeding their respective COGCC Table 910-1 regulatory limits.

* The confirmation groundwater sample (GW-01) collected from the base of the eastern portion of
the Pergola #1-15 excavation did not contain concentrations of BTEX exceeding their respective
COGCC Table 910-1 regulatory limits.
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RECOMMENDATIONS
Based on the information presented in this report, EAGLE recommends the following:

* No further assessment or remediation is warranted for the Pergola #1-15 water vault release site
at this time.

EAGLE sincerely appreciates the opportunity to provide our services. If you have any questions or
require further information, please contact us at (303) 433-0479.

Sincerely,

EAGLE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING, INC.

\is/

Robin Lockwood Martin Eckert III
Project Scientist Senior Project Manager




FIGURES

Figure 1: Topographic Site Location Map
Figure 2:  Aerial Site Location Map
Figure 3:  Soil Sample Location Map
Figure 4: Soil Sample Analytical Map

Figure 5: Groundwater Sample Analytical Map
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TABLES
Table 1:  Photoionization Detector Results Summary
Table 2: Soil Analytical Results Summary

Table 3:  Groundwater Analytical Results Summary



TABLE 1
PHOTOIONIZATION DETECTOR RESULTS SUMMARY
PERGOLA #1-15 - WATER VAULT RELEASE
39.963000/-104.981439
NEYs SEYs SEC.15 T1S R68W 6PM
ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO
API # 05-001-08797

ngple Loca.tion Date Applgz:);rr?ate PID Reading Laboratory
(Latitude/Longitude) (feet) (ppm-v) Analyzed (y/n)
SS-01 @ 4.5 05/14/14 4.5 1791 No
(39.963024381 / -104.981441029)
SS-02 @ 4.5 05/14/14 4.5 1683 No
(39.962984276 / -104.98144686)
SS-03 @ 5' 05/14/14 5.0 1298 No
(39.963010323 / -104.981420579)
SS-04 @ 4.5 05/14/14 4.5 2137 Yes
(39.963007888 / -104.981459774)
SS-05 @ 8 05/14/14 8.0 1076 Yes
(39.963009982 / -104.981442834)
SS-06 @ 8 06/04/14 8.0 1121 no
(39.963054 / -104.981491)
Ss-07r@ T 06/04/14 7.0 1201 no
(39.963022 / -104.981510)
SS-08 @ 8.5 06/04/14 8.5 2051 no
(39.963044 / -104.981494)
SS-09 @ 6' 06/04/14 6.0 0.6 yes
(39.963026974 / -104.98151792)
SS-10 @ 6' 06/04/14 6.0 1.7 yes
(39.963057943 / -104.981490126)
Ss-11@7 06/04/14 7.0 1915 no
(39.963036 / -104.981446)
ss-12@ 7 06/04/14 7.0 1508 yes
(39.962987172 / -104.981475971)
SS-13 @ 10 06/04/14 10.0 1657 no
(39.963034 / -104.981469)
SS-14 @ 13 06/04/14 13.0 376 yes
(39.963025 / -104.981466)
SS-15 @ 6' 06/04/14 6.0 1504 no
(39.963024 / -104.981432)
SS-16 @ 15 06/04/14 15.0 842 no
(39.963029 / -104.981416)
SS-17 @ 17 06/04/14 17.0 707 no
(39.963040 / -104.981416)
SS-18 @ 11 06/04/14 11.0 432 no
(39.963040 / -104.981466)
SS-19@ 8 06/04/14 8.0 377 yes
(39.963055387 / -104.981437399)
SS-20 @ 19 06/04/14 19.0 2.2 yes
(39.963027 / -104.981425)
Ss-21 @ 9 06/04/14 9.0 1731 yes
(39.963029027 / -104.981407763)
SS-22@ 9 06/04/14 9.0 1279 yes
(39.962995825 / -104.981440279)
SS-23 @ 17" 06/04/14 17.0 219 yes
(39.963028 / -104.981483)
SS-24@ 9 06/05/14 9.0 40.9 no
(39.963016 / -104.981392)
SS-25 @ 14 06/05/14 14.0 76.2 no
(39.963034 / -104.981402)
SS-26 @ 17' 06/05/14 17.0 78 no
(39.963035 / -104.981416)
SS-27 @ 10 06/05/14 10.0 76.7 no
(39.963020 / -104.981384)

EAGLE

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING,
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TABLE 1
PHOTOIONIZATION DETECTOR RESULTS SUMMARY
PERGOLA #1-15 - WATER VAULT RELEASE
39.963000/-104.981439
NEYs SEYs SEC.15 T1S R68W 6PM
ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO
API # 05-001-08797

ngple Loca.tion Date Appég:;:ate PID Reading Laboratory
(Latitude/Longitude) (feet) (ppm-v) Analyzed (y/n)
SS-28 @ 17.5 06/05/14 17.5 1119 no
(39.963001 / -104.981400)
SS-29 @ 18' 06/05/14 18.0 1198 no
(39.962998 / -104.981438)
SS-30 @ 12 06/05/14 12.0 353 no
(39.963016211 / -104.98138429)
SS-31 @ 18.5 06/05/14 18.5 1858 no
(39.962999 / -104.981430)
SS-32 @ 18' 06/05/14 18.0 300 no
(39.963048 / -104.981433)
SS-33 @ 8 06/05/14 8.0 1223 no
(39.962973 / -104.981424)
SS-34 @ 15 06/05/14 15.0 1519 no
(39.962978 / -104.981407)
SS-35 @ 19 06/05/14 19.0 873 no
(39.962989 / -104.981411)
SS-36 @ 12 06/05/14 12.0 662 yes
(39.962982994 / -104.981391004)
SS-37 @ 12 06/05/14 12.0 783 yes
(39.962956544 / -104.981434493)
SS-38 @ 12 06/05/14 12.0 828 yes
(39.962986929 / -104.981469116)
PID = photoionization detector
ppm-v = parts per million by volume

EAGLE

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING, INC.

s



TABLE 2
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS SUMMARY
PERGOLA #1-15 - WATER VAULT RELEASE

39.963000/-104.981439

NEY2 SEY. SEC.15 T1S R68W 6PM
ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO
APl # 05-001-08797

: Specific
Sample Location Date Applgzzl[r:ate Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene X;Zt:elzs Naphthalene | TPH-GRO | TPH-DRO Conductance pH SAR
(Latitude/Longitude) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mmhos/cm) (pH units)
(feet) (ma/kg)
COGCC Table 910-1 Regu|at0ry Limits (mg/kg) 0.17 85 100 175 23 500 <4 mmhos/cm 6to 9 <12"5
SS-04 @ 4.5 05/14/14 45 0.216 <0.01 1.12 58.3 0.996 827 92.3 2.10 8.1 25.7
(39.963007888 / -104.981459774)
SS-05 @ 8' 05/14/14 8.0 1.23 0.060 3.77 64.4 1.35 1234 182 NA NA NA
(39.963009982 / -104.981442834)
SS-09 @ 6' 06/04/14 6.0 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <50 <50 NA NA NA
(39.963026974 / -104.98151792)
SS-10 @ 6' 06/04/14 6.0 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <50 <50 NA NA NA
(39.963057943 / -104.981490126)
Ss-12@ 7' 06/04/14 7.0 0.040 0.010 0.106 1.74 0.823 108 134 NA NA NA
(39.962987172 /-104.981475971)
SS-19 @ 8' 06/04/14 8.0 <0.01 <0.01 0.014 0.239 0.062 <50 <50 NA NA NA
(39.963055387 / -104.981437399)
SS-20 @ 19 06/04/14 19.0 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <50 <50 NA NA NA
(39.963027 / -104.981425)
SS-21@ 9 06/04/14 9.0 6.84 0.052 22.5 343 1.88 4589 <50 NA NA NA
(39.963029027 / -104.981407763)
SS-22@ 9 06/04/14 9.0 6.04 0.147 12.4 153 3.20 5861 143 NA NA NA
(39.962995825 / -104.981440279)
SS-23@ 17 06/04/14 17.0 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 0.014 <0.01 <50 <50 NA NA NA
(39.963028 / -104.981483)
SS-30 @ 12 06/05/14 12.0 <0.01 <0.01 0.011 0.048 <0.01 <50 <50 NA NA NA
(39.963016211 / -104.98138429)
SS-36 @ 12 06/05/14 12.0 <0.01 0.010 0.015 0.273 0.033 <50 <50 NA NA NA
(39.962982994 / -104.981391004)
SS-37 @ 12 06/05/14 12.0 0.024 <0.01 0.453 8.09 0.308 148 <50 NA NA NA
(39.962956544 / -104.981434493)
SS-38 @ 12 06/05/14 12.0 0.024 <0.01 0.228 5.75 0.531 136 56.5 NA NA NA
(39.962986929 / -104.981469116)

COGCC = Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

mmhos/cm = millimhos per centimeter

NA = Not Analyzed

NA = Not Analyzed

TPH-GRO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Gasoline Range Organics
TPH-DRO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Diesel Range Organics
SAR = Sodium Adsoption Ratio

Notes: Values presented with a less than symbol (<) indicate concentrations were not observe above the laboratory's reporting limit.

Values presented in bold typeface exceed their respective COGCC - Regulatory Limits (Table 910-1).

EAGLE

ENVIRONMENTAL
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I N C.



TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS SUMMARY
PERGOLA #1-15 - WATER VAULT RELEASE
39.963000/-104.981439
NEY: SEY. SEC.15 T1S R68W 6PM
ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO
API| # 05-001-08797

Sample Location Date Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene | Total Xylenes
(Latitude/Longitude) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L)
COGCC Table 910-1 Regulatory Limits 5 560 700 1400
(19/)
Gw-01 06/05/14 4.1 <1.0 6.4 88.9

COGCC = Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission

ug/L = micrograms per liter

Note: Values presented with a less than symbol (<) indicate concentrations were not observed aabove the

laboratory's reporting limit.

o
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ATTACHMENT A

Laboratory Analytical Reports



L A B O R AT ORY

Client:
Project:

Lab ID:

Date Samples Received:

Number of Samples:

Sample Condition:

Sample Temperature:

Eagle Environmental / Noble Energy
Pergola #1-15
1558

6/6/2014

Samples arrived intact and in appropriate sample containers

Within acceptable range of 2-6° C, or as specified in EPA Method

The quality control procedures associated with the requested analyses were satisfactorily
passed before the samples were run.

Thank you for allowing eAnalytics Laboratory to provide laboratory services for you.

Sincerely,

Christopher Dieken Todd Rhea
Quality Assurance Manager Laboratory Manager



Test Report

A

B

Chain of Custody

O R AT O R

Y

June 8, 2014

Chain of Custody Form

g‘m
B

e

L.

e
L
A

A

f; .
i

=

b.- - & : 5

R

&
R A T O R Y

1767 Mountain Avenue Loveland CO 80538 1 Phone: (970) 667-6975 | Fax: (970) 669-0941 | www.eAnalyticsLab.com
CLIENT INFORMATION ANALYSIS INFORMATION
{*New Clients please fill ont complerely) l!‘«u-dy-h'by - i""'_‘m"-""-"
Company: Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. | i ! N 1 Other Analysis
L1 P
o rgole | -|s” | &l | isl8 &l | |
Project 4 Martin Eckert >§ i ’S'Qi § g
<|@| |
soot_Hampah il lips BN lé AEE I
Phone/Email: 303-433-0479 g2 !§.§.§’ <1
A b = Qi W|E S|le|B
Address: 4101 Inca Street £1Z] (258! E§i§.!§?
gla & 2'8 w 8 2 i
Denver, Colorado 80211 ; & %l st 2,880 | |
LabID Sample Name . Sampling Date/Time § § Ejg 5 E'&’) =:' .|
| | 8s-20@ [2° sTivlig2 1]s] [XIX
AM /P
__und
AM /Pl - l
AN PM ! ! ; E
A M
- - T i LI S l L
ool LA L LA LTI ] |
MII‘IL | i ! .
AM /M
md O

WO # 658

eAnalytics Laboratory

1767 Rocky Mountain Avenue Loveland CO 80538

The results contained within this report relate only to the items analyzed

Comments:
Turnaround Time (Business Days) rd of Custody
TAT beging when sample is received YTICS :
Sy L ——— penpunee J =¥
) ay (1.25x ush analysis requires an extra charge. .
8 2 Dy 8;‘5)&) If possible please inform eANALYTICS in [Company: %%L v (nso| Hn¢ o Evda
}‘i: Samey[ ) ) advance for rush analysis. Récei - 7 Date
For cANALYTICS Use e e ]
Relinquished by: Dia
Samples Received Intact 9’/& / No C -
Received Within Temperature Range (2-6°C) ~Yes7 No . - - -t
|Sample Preservative NoneJ Acid Received W / ¥/ / “./ o o /o) 'q
v Company: [ ] AX LY FlicCcs

eANALYTICS: Environmental testing made Easy

Page 2 of 5




Client:

Project:

Analysis:

Sample Name

SS-30 @ 12

L A B O R AT ORY

Eagle Environmental / Noble Energy Lab ID:
Pergola #1-15
Volatile Organics Method:
TPH

TPH  TPH

Ethyl- Total Napth- GRO DRO
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes thalene C6-C10 C10-C28

mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
<0.01 <0.01 0.011 0.048 <0.01 <50 <50

1558

EPA8260
EPA8260/8015

Date Date
Sampled Analyzed

Lab ID

06/05/14 06/06/14 1558 1



Client:

Project:

Sample Name

SS-30 @ 12

L A B O R AT ORY

Eagle Environmental / Noble Energy

Pergola #1-15

Dibromo-
fluoromethane

% Recovery

104

1,2 Dichloro-
ethane-D4

% Recovery

105

Toluene-D8

% Recovery

89

Lab ID:

Method:

Bromo-
fluorobenzene

% Recovery

90

1558

EPA8260

Date Date
Sampled Analyzed LabID

06/05/14 06/06/14 1558 1



Client:
Project:

Analysis:

Sample Name

Laboratory Control Sample
(70-130%)
Method Blank

L A B O R AT ORY

Eagle Environmental / Noble Energy Lab ID:
Pergola #1-15
Volatile Organics Method:
TPH
TPH TPH
Ethyl- Total Napth- GRO DRO
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes thalene C6-C10 C10-C28
% Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec
91 94 97 103 98 101 92
<0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <50 <50
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

1558

EPA8260
EPA8260/8015

Date

Analyzed Lab ID

06/06/14 LCS 1558 1

06/06/14 MB 1558 1



L A B O R AT ORY

Client:
Project:

Lab ID:

Date Samples Received:

Number of Samples:

Sample Condition:

Sample Temperature:

Eagle Environmental / Noble Energy
Pergola #1-15
1545

6/5/2014

Samples arrived intact and in appropriate sample containers

Within acceptable range of 2-6° C, or as specified in EPA Method

The quality control procedures associated with the requested analyses were satisfactorily
passed before the samples were run.

Thank you for allowing eAnalytics Laboratory to provide laboratory services for you.

Sincerely,

Christopher Dieken Todd Rhea
Quality Assurance Manager Laboratory Manager



Test Report

e

Chain of Custody

L A B O R AT ORY

June 6, 2014

Chain of Custody Form

€ AT

L A B

1767 Rocky Mountain Avenue Loveland CO 80538 1

‘f{

o

Phone: (970) 667-6973 | Fax: (970) 669-0941 1

{*New Clients please fill our completely)

CLIENT INFORMATION

{Select analysis by

ooty é : ﬁ K,,.,—‘ \_‘)
R A T O R Y

www.eAnalyticsLab.com
ANALYSIS INFORMATION

Company:

Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc.

|'2
]
i'

Other Analysis

: z R
o Poyola  H-\5 I =8| lg| | | |
Project Manager: Martin Eckert ] 3’ : § § %“,—:;A i
s Hannah Yhillps 1B | IElE] 133 ‘
Phone/Email: 3034330479 ° 13 5| |gidlg I“f!fla'
Address: 4101 Inca Street - H = §;§.|g gtélét
Denver, Colorado 80211 5 % = 5 5 S g £ ‘ i
. 2|3 5:8 = zi2ig:
Lab ID Sample Name Sampling Date/Time zs s i R ='g =
) | SS-3e@|T'’ G l@gli[s| XX T
a|ss-372 2! el Is12.]) |S ¥
$S-38E 11 bls]H 1e0g.] (|S X
Gw -0\ L% ) L I L ?)W iX r

A 1

8 | Day 2x) | w ,,,,

N e i [ amrenl -3 O = . .,A iz
et L L L LTI T 0
e ! (A )
Ada 1P
sarnd !
AN/ I
Comments:
n:".“:“ Time (Business Days) cord of Custody
is received by eANALYTICS : ?
m‘(ll(;-sl:g Do R:::ulysls m:nm an extra charge. e b,4< lﬁ& . WIG'H
2 Day (1.5%) If possible plcase inform eANALYTICS in Compwis F_-:’_:}LL v ‘tmegol ?‘m\ﬁ - sair

For eANALYTICS Use

Samples Reccived Intact

Received Within Temperature Range (2.6°
|Sample Preservative

Yes J No
Yes// No
Acid
Other

WO # l iEi i

€ANALYTICS: Environmental testing made Easy

eAnalytics Laboratory

1767 Rocky Mountain Avenue Loveland CO 80538

The results contained within this report relate only to the items analyzed

Page 2 of 8




Client:

Project:

Analysis:

Sample Name

SS-36 @ 12
SS-37 @ 12'
SS-38 @ 12'

L A B O R AT ORY

Eagle Environmental / Noble Energy
Pergola #1-15

Volatile Organics
TPH

Ethyl- Total  Napth-
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes thalene

mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
<0.01 0.010 0.015 0.273 0.033

0.024 <0.01 0.453 8.09 0.308
0.024 <0.01 0.228 5.75 0.531

Lab ID:

Method:
TPH TPH
GRO DRO

C6-C10 C10-C28
mg/kg mg/kg
<50 <50
148 <50
136 56.5

1545

EPA8260
EPA8260/8015

Date
Sampled

06/05/14
06/05/14
06/05/14

Date
Analyzed

06/05/14
06/05/14
06/05/14

Lab ID

1545 1
1545 2
1545 3



Client:

Project:

Analysis:

Sample Name

GW-01

L A B O R AT ORY

Eagle Environmental / Noble Energy
Pergola #1-15

Volatile Organics

Ethyl-  Total

Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
41 <10 6.4 88.9

Lab ID:

Method:

1545

EPA8260

Date Date
Sampled Analyzed LabID

06/05/14 06/05/14 1545 4



Client:

Project:

Sample Name

SS-36 @ 12
SS-37 @ 12'
SS-38 @ 12'

L A B O R AT ORY

Eagle Environmental / Noble Energy

Pergola #1-15

Dibromo-
fluoromethane

% Recovery
100
99
110

1,2 Dichloro-
ethane-D4

% Recovery
94
86
100

Toluene-D8
% Recovery
108
96
87

Lab ID:

Method:

Bromo-
fluorobenzene

% Recovery
90
88
111

1545

EPA8260

Date Date
Sampled Analyzed

06/05/14 06/05/14
06/05/14 06/05/14
06/05/14 06/05/14

Lab ID

1545 1
1545 2
1545 3



Client:

Project:

Sample Name

GW-01

L A B O R AT ORY

Eagle Environmental / Noble Energy

Pergola #1-15

Dibromo-
fluoromethane

% Recovery

98

1,2 Dichloro-
ethane-D4

% Recovery

102

Toluene-D8

% Recovery

100

Lab ID:

Method:

Bromo-
fluorobenzene

% Recovery

96

1545

EPA8260

Date Date
Sampled Analyzed LabID

06/05/14 06/05/14 1545 4



Client:
Project:

Analysis:

Sample Name

Laboratory Control Sample
(70-130%)
Method Blank

L A B O R AT ORY

Eagle Environmental / Noble Energy Lab ID:
Pergola #1-15
Volatile Organics Method:
TPH
TPH TPH
Ethyl- Total Napth- GRO DRO
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes thalene C6-C10 C10-C28
% Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec
104 99 104 96 95 97 92
<0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <50 <50
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

1545

EPA8260
EPA8260/8015

Date

Analyzed Lab ID

06/05/14 LCS 1545 1

06/05/14 MB 1545 1



Client:
Project:

Analysis:

Sample Name

Laboratory Control Sample
(70-130%)
Method Blank

L A B O R AT ORY

Eagle Environmental / Noble Energy Lab ID:
Pergola #1-15
Volatile Organics Method:

Ethyl- Total
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
% Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec
92 98 102 104

<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L

1545
EPA8260

Date
Analyzed Lab ID
06/05/14 LCS 1545 1
06/05/14 MB 1545 1



L A B O R AT ORY

Client:
Project:

Lab ID:

Date Samples Received:

Number of Samples:

Sample Condition:

Sample Temperature:

Eagle Environmental / Noble Energy
Pergola #1-15
1532

6/5/2014

Samples arrived intact and in appropriate sample containers

Within acceptable range of 2-6° C, or as specified in EPA Method

The quality control procedures associated with the requested analyses were satisfactorily
passed before the samples were run.

Thank you for allowing eAnalytics Laboratory to provide laboratory services for you.

Sincerely,

Christopher Dieken Todd Rhea
Quality Assurance Manager Laboratory Manager



June 5, 2014

Test Report
Chain of Custody
L A B O R AT ORY
Chain of Custady Form
~ o 2 . > T ’,-—-M--.
7\ A 5 i
e Ii \. 8; ‘Q& ’L-' i....\. % xl 1 —_— \_.)
L A B O R A T O R Y
1767 Rocky Mountain Avenue Loveland CO 80538 | Phone: (970) 667-6975 Fax: (970) 669-0941 wwiw.eAnalyticsLab.com
CLIENT INFORMATION ANALYSIS INFORMATION
(*New Clients please il oot . (Select anatyvis by sample fine)
Company: Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. g i | ' I i i Other Analys§
Proiect: Ve vaplo- #:‘——\5’ I N - [§!§: la| | » !
Profect Mansger: ) Martin Eckert B | E §‘ ,‘é g
< | 5
S Hanm/h-*&u\hes | § i ’é 81 1|2
Phone/Email: 303-433-0479 - lg|2 !§:§l§' ‘,g.fg a'
Address: 4101 Inca Street H ; lz’iig ’§1§~]§'
e o 3 ©
Denver, Colorado 80211 el mE 23,5 !
Lab ID Sample Name | Sampling Date/Time 5 é ‘ E = E : S8 g l l
[ 1Ss\1 & CMHn 3 [s] XX
AM M|
AM I
AP ! L
i i i
IV T I L L]
T LT T
AMII™M
AM /I l 4
AM7PM) | I
Comments:
Turnaround Time (Business Days) ) of Custody
8 3N°mtlD (53\; mrm@:h;;dt::::m Iml.muww{u"qn‘?’\ Dwme ";‘; g}
ko] ZD:;fI-Sx)) If possible please inform SANALYTICS in o &_43_\& Bwv Coenl bng e A
O 1Day(2x) g s fr g angfsis. Received by - Due
. Same Day (3x A
For eANALYTICS Use Sompenr: - ,J_,_
Samples Received Intact Yes ) No
Received Within Temperature Range (1-6‘6) @ No
Sample Preservative Ncne 8:::

WO # IS-gZ

eANALYTICS: Environmental testing made Easy

eAnalytics Laboratory
1767 Rocky Mountain Avenue Loveland CO 80538

The results contained within this report relate only to the items analyzed

Page _I_c

Page 2 of 5




Client:

Project:

Analysis:

Sample Name

Ss-12@ 7

L A B O R AT ORY

Eagle Environmental / Noble Energy Lab ID:
Pergola #1-15
Volatile Organics Method:
TPH

TPH  TPH

Ethyl- Total Napth- GRO DRO
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes thalene C6-C10 C10-C28

mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
0.040 0.010 0.106 1.74 0.823 108 134

1532

EPA8260
EPA8260/8015

Date Date
Sampled Analyzed

Lab ID

06/04/14 06/05/14 1532 1



Client:

Project:

Sample Name

Ss-12@ 7

L A B O R AT ORY

Eagle Environmental / Noble Energy

Pergola #1-15

Dibromo-
fluoromethane

% Recovery

105

1,2 Dichloro-
ethane-D4

% Recovery

104

Toluene-D8

% Recovery

87

Lab ID:

Method:

Bromo-
fluorobenzene

% Recovery

99

1532

EPA8260

Date Date
Sampled Analyzed LabID

06/04/14 06/05/14 1532 1



Client:
Project:

Analysis:

Sample Name

Laboratory Control Sample
(70-130%)
Method Blank

L A B O R AT ORY

Eagle Environmental / Noble Energy Lab ID:
Pergola #1-15
Volatile Organics Method:
TPH
TPH TPH
Ethyl- Total Napth- GRO DRO
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes thalene C6-C10 C10-C28
% Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec
92 95 97 103 103 95 94
<0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <50 <50
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

1532

EPA8260
EPA8260/8015

Date

Analyzed Lab ID

06/05/14 LCS 1532 1

06/05/14 MB 1532 1



L A B O R AT ORY

Client:
Project:

Lab ID:

Date Samples Received:

Number of Samples:

Sample Condition:

Sample Temperature:

Eagle Environmental / Noble Energy
Pergola #1-15
1526

6/4/2014

Samples arrived intact and in appropriate sample containers

Within acceptable range of 2-6° C, or as specified in EPA Method

The quality control procedures associated with the requested analyses were satisfactorily
passed before the samples were run.

Thank you for allowing eAnalytics Laboratory to provide laboratory services for you.

Sincerely,

Christopher Dieken Todd Rhea
Quality Assurance Manager Laboratory Manager



Test Report June 5, 2014
Chain of Custody

L A B O R AT ORY

Chain of Custody Fot
I N A4\ —® D
L A B O R A T O R Y
1767 Rocky Mountain Avenue Loveland CO 80538 Phone: (970) 667-6975 | Fax: (970) 669-0941 | www.eAnalyticsLab.com
CLIENT INFORMATION ANALYSIS INFORMATION
(*New Clicnts please Gill out completely ) (Sebect analysis by checking box on sample leor)
Company: Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. 5 Other Analysis
o e I T o D S il
roicet Ky i?\a Hi-Is 5 2
Project Manager: artin Eckert / Robin Lockwood §. % ;
2" = = . (. B |8
smoies Hannah Aullips =l | B8 4|2
Phone/Email; 303-433-0479 = g S= < S|
PR - = = R 5 5- S‘_ S = 2
A 4101 Inca Street S = = 2S5l Fz z
g |4 8 s 2 =z 8
Denver, Colorado 80211 ; Z 5 -] bl = Z 5
Lab 1D Sample Name Sampling Date/Time 5 é 8 3 E E g S -—;
T ? iIN7| 7 1
|| SS-A P L lofuld VS (ol O [ [ [ [T TSR
2 |Ss-lo@ G M L S| gl || L
2 Is5-19€ g W HE IS g L] ]
Y |ss-20 €19 CdM M ts| 1] miil
Siss-21@ 9 o Meslis| | [ | || ]
6 "ll@‘l, (% 112 & - A THES] I 1 T (O I I L]
A 855-232@ 1] (ETIC I M2 WA | " pched
= i o o S i B e S ) O 1 s o
= Antrim [ 4 EES o (L
e T AN’N i 7 i 77r
S - ANl o gl i T
Comments == :
Turnaround Time (Business Days) cord of Custody
P, b e S }/\ w1y
o gD')“ If possible please inform eANALYTICS in Company D:gk Environmenta) e ‘b
(@] Dny(le) ad s b “@
O 1 Day (2x) vance for rush analysis. — ——
| NextBus Morn (Noble Pricing) Reocived by
For ANALYTICS Use Shmmr e
Relinguished by Dyt
Samples Reccived Intact / No
Company- Time
Received Within Temperature Range (2-6°C) / No : AN
Sample Preservative Avcid Roeetved by: /] A M‘ﬂ, /’ L4
- - L il © AN ALY TICS 2
wo#_( S2.4 eANALYTICS: Environmental testing made Easy Page | of |

eAnalytics Laboratory
1767 Rocky Mountain Avenue Loveland CO 80538

The results contained within this report relate only to the items analyzed Page 2 of 5




Client:
Project:

Analysis:

Sample Name

SS-09 @ 6
SS-10 @ 6
SS-19@ 8
SS-20 @ 19
SS-21@9
SS-22@9
SS-23 @ 17

L A B O R AT ORY

Eagle Environmental / Noble Energy

Pergola #1-15

Volatile Organics

TPH

Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes

mg/kg
<0.01
<0.01
<0.01
<0.01
6.84
6.04
<0.01

mg/kg
<0.01
<0.01
<0.01
<0.01
0.052
0.147
<0.01

Ethyl- Total
mg/kg mg/kg
<0.01 <0.01
<0.01 <0.01
0.014 0.239
<0.01 <0.01
225 343
12.4 153
<0.01 0.014

Napth-
thalene

mg/kg
<0.01
<0.01
0.062
<0.01
1.88
3.20
<0.01

Lab ID:
Method:
TPH TPH
GRO DRO
C6-C10 C10-C28
mg/kg mg/kg
<50 <50
<50 <50
<50 <50
<50 <50
4589 <50
5861 143
<50 <50

1526

EPA8260
EPA8260/8015

Date
Sampled

06/04/14
06/04/14
06/04/14
06/04/14
06/04/14
06/04/14
06/04/14

Date
Analyzed

06/04/14
06/04/14
06/04/14
06/04/14
06/04/14
06/04/14
06/04/14

Lab ID

1526
1526
1526
1526
1526
1526
1526

~N o o0 A WO DN



Client:

Project:

Sample Name

SS-09 @ 6
SS-10 @ 6
SS-19@ 8
SS-20 @ 19
SS-21@9
SS-22@9
SS-23 @ 17

L A B O R AT ORY

Eagle Environmental / Noble Energy

Pergola #1-15

Dibromo-
fluoromethane
% Recovery
97
97
107
102
101
101
106

1,2 Dichloro-
ethane-D4

% Recovery
96
100
97
96
99
102
98

Toluene-D8
% Recovery
102
99
98
97
96
100
98

Lab ID:

Method:

Bromo-
fluorobenzene

% Recovery
105
96
98
99
95
95
98

1526

EPA8260

Date
Sampled

06/04/14
06/04/14
06/04/14
06/04/14
06/04/14
06/04/14
06/04/14

Date
Analyzed

06/04/14
06/04/14
06/04/14
06/04/14
06/04/14
06/04/14
06/04/14

Lab ID

1526
1526
1526
1526
1526
1526
1526

~N OO OB WDN B



Client:
Project:

Analysis:

Sample Name

Laboratory Control Sample
(70-130%)
Method Blank

L A B O R AT ORY

Eagle Environmental / Noble Energy Lab ID:
Pergola #1-15
Volatile Organics Method:
TPH
TPH TPH
Ethyl- Total Napth- GRO DRO
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes thalene C6-C10 C10-C28
% Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec
94 101 93 101 90 93 101
<0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <50 <50
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

1526

EPA8260
EPA8260/8015

Date

Analyzed Lab ID

06/04/14 LCS 1526 1

06/04/14 MB 1526 1
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Client:
Project:

Lab ID:

Date Samples Received:

Number of Samples:

Sample Condition:

Sample Temperature:

Eagle Environmental / Noble Energy
Pergola #1-15
1381

5/14/2014

Samples arrived intact and in appropriate sample containers

Within acceptable range of 2-6° C, or as specified in EPA Method

The quality control procedures associated with the requested analyses were satisfactorily
passed before the samples were run.

Thank you for allowing eAnalytics Laboratory to provide laboratory services for you.

Sincerely,

Christopher Dieken Todd Rhea
Quality Assurance Manager Laboratory Manager
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Chain of Custody Form

€ AT

1767 Rocky Mountain Avenue Loveland CO 80538 |

Fax: (970) 669-0941 |

: )g@f% %ﬁk % v’%%i Py
&’Pm‘” T aﬁﬂ*%mm E{
L A B O x oA 1T O R Y

Phone: (970) 667-6975 ] www.eAnalyticsLab.com

CLIENT INFORMATION ANALYSIS INFORMATION
("New Clients please fill out completely) (Select analysis by checking box on corresponding sample line)
Company: Eagle Environmental Consulting, Inc. 5 | Other Analysis
S
acts = 3o
et | Lesnls. YA g 3
Project Manager: ¢ Martin Eckert / Robin Lockwood L z|8
>
Sampler: s sla = £2
S adw /V,ga/éargr = 2|3 é =3
i = o s 24 {Sal=1 E T S| S Y N B
Phonc/Email: ~ 3034330475 {/ ol sizl=zlz] 12|12~
o = = (=] G o5 1
s E13 ISR T = | o
seddress: 4101 Inca Street 2= ol I S R
12! |8|2|8|g| |2|8|2
Denver, Colorado 80211 5la Zl1£19(7 S|l
= = et =R T
- 2] E Bl elElz 2| ==
Lab ID Sample Name Sampling Date/Time | 5 | 3 2lZlElE ZIB8 IR
R : e { : 132 : 7 R R
e, G5-04 B 4.5 -4 o VIS I XXX X | | X]XIX
i 130
= Ss-esef - “aall 15| [ X|X] X[}
AM / PM|
AM / PM|
AM /PM
AM / PM
AM /M
AM /M
AM /DM
AM /M
- 2 __AM/PM|
, AM / PM)|
AM / PM]
AM / PM
AM /PM|
Comments:
it f/&{f Ateede ‘Aﬁ“ PIps
Turnaround Time (Business Days) e of Custody
TAT begins when sample is received by eANALYTICS G ) yg; ' g B 28
Qo ?%ml (3-10 Days) Rush analysis requires an extra charge. Relinuished by: W Du"j_/yﬁ/
S ipeity If possible please inform cANALYTICS in Chmpany: Eagle Enviconmeris] *Time /Z%
O 1Day(2%) advance for rush analysis. - ]
[ Next Bus Morn (Noble Pricing) Received by: pae
- Ti
For eANALYTICS Use v g
Relinquished by: Dath
Samples Received Intact / No
Company: /’) / Time
Received Within Temperature Range (2-6°C) / No - - AMPM
; Zb : Received by:  / # ;
Sample Preservative Acid 4
None Other Company: A,

WO # ‘68]

eANALYTICS: Environmental testing made Easy

eAnalytics Laboratory

Page _Lof i

Page 2 of 6



Client:

Project:

Analysis:

Sample Name

SsS-04 @ 4.5'
SS-05 @ 8'

L A B O R AT ORY

Eagle Environmental / Noble Energy Lab ID:
Pergola #1-15
Volatile Organics Method:
TPH

TPH  TPH

Ethyl- Total Napth- GRO DRO
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes thalene C6-C10 C10-C28

mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
0.216 <0.01 1.12 58.3 0.996 827 92.3
1.23 0.060 3.77 64.4 1.35 1234 182

1381

EPA8260
EPA8260/8015

Date Date
Sampled Analyzed

Lab ID

05/14/14 05/14/14 1381 1
05/14/14 05/14/14 1381 2



Client:

Project:

Analysis:

Sample Name

SS-04 @ 4.5

L A B O R AT ORY

Eagle Environmental / Noble Energy

Pergola #1-15

pH

EC

SAR
pH EC SAR
su mmhos/cm  ratio
8.1 2.10 25.7

Lab ID:

Method:

1381

EPA9045D
USDA 60 (3)
USDA 60 (20B)

Date Date
Sampled Analyzed

Lab ID

05/14/14 05/14/14 1381 1



Client:

Project:

Sample Name

SsS-04 @ 4.5'
SS-05 @ 8'

L A B O R AT ORY

Eagle Environmental / Noble Energy

Pergola #1-15

Dibromo-
fluoromethane

% Recovery
106
91

1,2 Dichloro-
ethane-D4

% Recovery
94
101

Toluene-D8
% Recovery
90
106

Lab ID:

Method:

Bromo-
fluorobenzene

% Recovery
88
107

1381

EPA8260

Date Date
Sampled Analyzed LabID

05/14/14 05/14/14 1381 1
05/14/14 05/14/14 1381 2



Client:
Project:

Analysis:

Sample Name

Laboratory Control Sample
(70-130%)
Method Blank

L A B O R AT ORY

Eagle Environmental / Noble Energy Lab ID:
Pergola #1-15
Volatile Organics Method:
TPH
TPH TPH
Ethyl- Total Napth- GRO DRO
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes thalene C6-C10 C10-C28
% Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec
91 104 102 104 90 93 95
<0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <50 <50
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

1381

EPA8260
EPA8260/8015

Date

Analyzed Lab ID

05/14/14 LCS 1381 1

05/14/14 MB 1381 1
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